
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Virtual meeting to be held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 at 10.30 am   
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2021   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 20 January 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet    

 The Update Sheet will be considered as part of each 
related agenda report. 
 

 

5. Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0051 
Change of use of agricultural land to site for 
recycling of inert wastes. 
Willow House Farm, Bispham Road, off Faraday 
Way, Thornton-Cleveleys.   

 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

6. Application number. LCC/2019/0006/1 
Compliance with condition 8 of permission 
LCC/2019/0006 - Revised landscaping scheme. 
Broughton Bypass, Preston.   

 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

7. Pendle Borough: application number. 
LCC/2020/0070 
Construction of a multi-use games area with a 3m 
high perimeter fence.  Reedley County Primary 
School, Reedley Road, Reedley, Burnley.   

 

(Pages 31 - 42) 



8. Burnley Borough: application number 
LCC/2020/0072 
Provision of multi-use games area with 3 metre high 
weld mesh fence with 2 no. single access gates and 
1 no. double access gates 
Briercliffe County Primary School, Delamere Road, 
Briercliffe   

 

(Pages 43 - 56) 

9. Preston City: application number. LCC/2021/0001 
Extension to existing infants play area and linking 
footpaths to wooded area through grassed playing 
field at St Andrews C of E Primary School, Tulketh 
Road, Preston.   

 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

10. Decisions taken on development control matters by 
the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation   

 

(Pages 71 - 72) 

11. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next virtual meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 21 April 2021 at 
10.30 a.m.  
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 at 
10.30 am  
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2020 

 
Resolved:- That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2020/0030 

Application for the retention of 3 no. silos. Whitemoss Landfill Site, 
White Moss Road South, Skelmersdale 
 

A report was presented on an application for the retention of 3 silos at Whitemoss 
Landfill Site, White Moss Road South, Skelmersdale. 
 
The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Lathom 
South Parish Council, the Environment Agen
[...]
 view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects, the 
wash plant, the access road and the adjacent public footpath to the north of the 
site.  
 
The officer also drew attention to the Update Sheet which contained an additional 
representation from a local resident and officer advice in relation to such: 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer 
therefore read out a written statement on behalf of a local resident, and Chorley 
Borough Councillor Aaron Beaver (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the committee in respect of the 
retrospective nature of the application, the comments raised by United Utilities in 
relation to noise and drainage and the impact of the proposal on the adjacent 
public footpath. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee.   
 
7.   Preston City: Application number. LCC/2020/0053 

Change of use of land and buildings to a sui generis waste recycling 
use for the recycling and storage of plastic contained in waste 
electronic and electrical equipment at Unit 21-22 Roman Way, 
Longridge Road, Preston. 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

A report was presented on an application for the change of use of land and 
building to a sui generis waste recycling use for the recycling and storage of 
plastic contained in waste electronic and electrical equipment at Unit 21-22 
Roman Way, Longridge Road, Preston. 
 
The report included the views of Preston City Council's Environmental Health 
Officer, LCC Highways Development Control, LCC Ecology Service, the 
Environment Agency and details of 5 letters of representation received objecting 
to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an 
illustration showing the site layout plan. 
 
Officers confirmed that the site was to the east and not the west of the M6 
Junction 31a as stated on page 2 of the report and responded to the questions 
raised by the committee in relation to the hours of working. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee. 
 
8.   West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0062 

Erection of a new wash plant facility for processing of reclaimed 
aggregates. Tower House, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood 
 
 

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a new wash plant 
facility for processing of reclaimed aggregates at Tower House, Stopgate Lane, 
Simonswood. 
 
The report included the views of Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council, LCC 
Highways Development Control, the Environment Agency, United Utilities and 
details of one letter of representation received objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an 
illustration showing the proposed wash plant. 
 
The officer drew attention to the Update Sheet which contained the further views 
of United Utilities. To address the comments of United Utilities, it was 
recommended that condition 8 be modified as follows: 
 
8.  The processing and wash plant including all stockpiles of processed 

materials shall be sited on an impermeable concrete base. The surface of 
the concrete base shall be graded in such a way that all water draining off 
the plant and stockpile areas is collected and recycled in the washing 
plant. Any collected surface water exceeding the requirements of the wash 

Page 4



 

 
 

plant shall be discharged into the existing drainage system shown on 
drawing P270.3-205A. No surface water shall be allowed to discharge 
either directly or indirectly into the public sewer. 

 
Resolved: That subject the amendment to condition 8 as set out above, planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the committee. 
 
9.   Rossendale Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0064 

Installation of new and replacement 2.4m and 3m high fences and 
gates to enclose school site. Construction of pedestrian walkway, 
with new entrance path. Haslingden High School, Broadway, 
Haslingden. 
 

A report was presented on an application the installation of new and replacement 
2.4m and 3m high fences and gates to enclose the school site and the 
construction of pedestrian walkway, with new entrance path at Haslingden High 
School, Broadway, Haslingden.  
 
The report included the views of the Coal Authority, LCC Highways Development 
Control, the Environment Agency and details of one letter of representation 
received objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an 
illustration showing the fencing heights and locations. 
 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee. 
 
10.   Decisions taken on Development Control matters by the Head of 

Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's 
Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 9 
December 2020, four planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 

Page 5



 

 
 

Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
3 March, 2021 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 3rd March 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Cleveleys South and Carleton 

 
Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0051 
Change of use of agricultural land to site for recycling of inert wastes. 
Willow House Farm, Bispham Road, off Faraday Way, Thornton-Cleveleys. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Change of use of agricultural land to site for recycling of inert wastes. 
Willow House Farm, Bispham Road, off Faraday Way, Thornton-Cleveleys. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason(s) 
 

1. The application site is located within the Green Belt. The development by 
reason of its nature and impacts does not preserve the openness of the Green 
Belt and is inappropriate development for which no very special circumstances 
have been demonstrated. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraphs 143 
and 146 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy SP3 of the Wyre 
Local Plan. 

2. The applicant's Flood Risk Assessment has not demonstrated that the 
development would not increase to risk of flooding elsewhere. The location and 
design of the development also would not preserve access to the Royals Brook 
for the purpose of maintenance or prevent waste materials from entering the 
watercourse resulting in pollution or obstruction of the watercourse. The 
development is therefore contrary to paragraphs 155 and 163 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policy CDMP2 of the Wyre Local Plan. 

3. The application is not accompanied by any assessment of noise or dust 
impacts. The development is located close to residential properties and without 
any such assessment, it cannot be concluded that the development would not 
have any unacceptable impact on residential amenity or that any residual 
impacts could be mitigated to acceptable levels. The development is therefore 
contrary to Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for the retention of an inert waste recycling activity which the  
applicant claims commenced in 2013. The site is used as a base for the applicants 
'grab hire' business and inert wastes such as clay, sub soil, top soil and general 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

builders waste are collected from costumers and are brought to the site to be sorted 
and processed (including the crushing and screening of concrete, brick and stone) to 
produce a range of recycled aggregate materials and to separate other recyclable 
materials from the waste stream.  An average of 100 tonnes of waste is processed per 
week with the crushing plant being used for between 8 – 10 hours per week. The hours 
of operation are 07.00 – 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 07.00 – 12.00 on 
Saturdays. 
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The application site is an area of former agricultural land located off Bispham Road, a 
minor road linking Carleton with Norcross 1.8 km south west of Thornton. The site 

measures approximately 800m² in area. Immediately to the north of the application site 

is the applicant's property comprised of a dwelling house and number of outbuildings. 
To the south and east of the site are agricultural fields whilst to the west is Bispham 
Road and Faraday Way. A watercourse called the Royles Brook runs along the 
eastern boundary of the site. 
 
The nearest residential properties to the site are loc
[...]
enity 
can be addressed satisfactorily. The development is therefore contrary to the policies 
of the development plan and planning permission should therefore be refused. 
 
The proposed development is already being undertaken. If following refusal of the 
application, the development continues to operate, the County Council would have to 
use its powers of enforcement to require the cessation of the use. 
 
Refusal of planning permission would affect the Convention Rights of the applicant as 
set out in the Human Rights Act 1998. These rights include those relating to the 
freedom to use land and possessions without interference. However, these rights have 
to be balanced against the rights and freedoms of others to enjoy and reasonable 
standard of amenity and to ensure that the use of land is properly controlled. The 
interference in the rights of the applicant is therefore considered to be in the public 
interest and to secure compliance with the policies of the Development Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application site is located within the Green Belt. The development by 
reason of its nature and impacts does not preserve the openness of the Green 
Belt and is inappropriate development for which no very special circumstances 
have been demonstrated. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraphs 143 
and 146 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy SP3 of the Wyre 
Local Plan. 

2. The applicant's Flood Risk Assessment has not demonstrated that the 
development would not increase to risk of flooding elsewhere. The location and 
design of the development also would not preserve access to the Royals Brook 
for the purpose of maintenance or prevent waste materials from entering the 
watercourse resulting in pollution or obstruction of the watercourse. The 
development is therefore contrary to paragraphs 155 and 163 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policy CDMP2 of the Wyre Local Plan. 

Page 12



 
 

3. The application is not accompanied by any assessment of noise or dust 
impacts. The development is located close to residential properties and without 
any such assessment, it cannot be concluded that the development would not 
have any unacceptable impact on residential amenity or that any residual 
impacts could be mitigated to acceptable levels. The development is therefore 
contrary to Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
  
None  
  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A
 

Page 13



Page 14



Planning application LCC/2020/0051

Change of use of agricultural land to site for recycling of 

inert wastes. Willow House Farm, Bispham Road, off 

Faraday Way, Thornton-Cleveleys

P
age 15



Planning application LCC/2020/0051 

Site Location Plan

Application

site

A585

Bispham

Road

P
age 16



Planning application LCC/2020/0051

Site location

Application 

site

Willow House

Farm

Bispham Road

Faraday 

Way

Nearest

Houses

(on Champagne

Avenue)

P
age 17



Planning application LCC/2020/0051 

Aerial View

Application site

Willlow House

Farm

Bispham Road

Faraday

Way

Nearest

houses

P
age 18



Planning application LCC/2020/0051 –Willow 

House Farm

Application 

site

Willow House

Farm

P
age 19



Planning application LCC/2020/0051 –Willow 

House Farm
HJ1

P
age 20



Slide 6

HJ1 Haine, Jonathan, 23/02/21

P
age 21



P
age 22



 
 

 
 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 3rd March 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Preston Rural East 

 
Application number. LCC/2019/0006/1 
Compliance with condition 8 of permission LCC/2019/0006 - Revised 
landscaping scheme. Broughton Bypass, Preston. 
 
 Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Compliance with condition 8 of permission L
[...]
ith 3 metre high weld mesh fence with 2no. 
single access gates and 1no. double access gates 
Briercliffe County Primary School, Delamere Road, Briercliffe 
 
Contact for further information: 
Susan Hurst, 01772 534181 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Provision of multi-use games area with 3 metre high weld mesh fence 
with 2no. single access gates and 1no. double access gates at Briercliffe County 
Primary School, Delamere Road, Briercliffe. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application for his own 
determination, planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time 
limits, working programme, ecology, highways and surface water.  

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a new multi-use games area (MUGA) with access gates which 
would be located on part of the existing school playing field at the rear of the school.  
The games area would measure 28 metres by 18.5 metres and would be surrounded 
by 3 metre high weldmesh fencing coloured dark green with contrasting yellow gates. 
The MUGA would be surfaced in an artificial playing surface to Sport England 
standards. Access to the MUGA would be from the existing Key Stage 2 playground 
via the existing steps and path. 
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The proposal is located at Briercliffe Primary School which is situated off Delamere 
Road in Briercliffe 4km north east of Burnley town centre. Delamere Road is a 
residential cul de sac that is accessed off Briercliffe Road. To the east and north of the 
school is open farmland whilst to the west are residential properties on Tiverton Drive 
which are separated from the school by a public footpath which continues around the 
northern boundary of the school.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


 

 
 

The school occupies a sloping site which has been terraced during the development 
of the school. The school buildings are loc
[...]
ng 
these factors into account, it is considered that the MUGA would have benefits to sport 
and recreation which would outweigh the impacts resulting from the loss of part of the 
existing grass pitch. The proposed MUGA is therefore considered acceptable in 
relation to paragraph 97 of the National Planning Policy Framework. However, as 
Sport England have objected, it will be necessary to refer the application to the 
Secretary of State.  
 
United Utilities have raised comments in relation to the disposal of surface water. The 
proposed MUGA would include an under drainage scheme which would discharge to 

Page 46



 

 
 

the public sewer via a hydrobrake which would restrict the discharge rates of water to 
the sewer to 5l / second. 
 
In summary, the proposal would compensate for the loss of hard play area lost through 
the development of the four class room extensions recently given permission, and will 
help to accommodate the greater number of pupils and ensure a satisfactory level of 
recreation and PE provision for all pupils. The proposal is acceptable in terms of scale 
and design and would have no unacceptable impacts in terms of ecology and 
highways.  
 
In view of the scale, location and design of the development is considered that no 
Convention Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application for his own 
determination planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time Limits 
 
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 
  

Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  
Working Programme 
 
2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 

to this permission, in accordance with the following documents: 
  

a) The Planning Application received by the County Planning Authority on 
8 Dec
[...]
ning works and any other works that may affect 

nesting birds shall take place outside the bird nesting season 1 March and 31 
August. 

  
Reason: In the interests of local amenity and to conform with Policy NE4 of the 
Burnley Borough Local Plan. 

 
7. The ball stop fencing shall be coloured Dark Green (RAL6005) and thereafter 

maintained in that colour. 
  

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to conform with 
Policy NE4 of the Burnley Borough Local Plan. 

 
8. No external lighting associated with the development shall be installed without 

the prior approval in writing from the County Planning Authority 
  

Page 48



 

 
 

Reason: In the interests of local amenity and to conform with Policy NE4 of the 
Burnley Borough Local Plan. 

 
Notes 
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 
762 6848. 
  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
  
None  
  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

Page 49



Page 50



Planning Application LCC/2020/0072

Provision of multi use games area with 3 metre high weld 

mesh fence with 2 no. Single access gates and 1 no. 

double access gates

Briercliffe County Primary School, Delamere Road, Briercliffe

P
age 51



Planning Application LCC/2020/0072 – Location Plan

Application 

Site

P
age 52



Planning Application LCC/2020/0072 – Air Photograph

Delamere 

Road

Nelson 

Road

Burnley 

Road

P
age 53



Planning Application LCC/2020/0072 – MUGA Layout Plan

Proposed five-a-

side grass 

football pitch

Proposed 

MUGA

School 

Buildings

P
age 54



Planning Application LCC/2020/0072 – MUGA Elevations

3 metre high 

ball court 

fence

P
age 55



Planning application LCC/2020/0072 –

Briercliffe Primary MUGA

Location of

pro
[...]
eplacement of disabled wc and shower / wc room. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 List of Background 
Papers 
 

None. 
  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2021
	5 Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0051<br/>Change of use of agricultural land to site for recycling of inert wastes.<br/>Willow House Farm, Bispham Road, off Faraday Way, Thornton-Cleveleys.<br/>
	PowerPoint Slides

	6 Application number. LCC/2019/0006/1<br/>Compliance with condition 8 of permission LCC/2019/0006 - Revised landscaping scheme. Broughton Bypass, Preston.
	PowerPoint Slides

	7 Pendle Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0070<br/>Construction of a multi-use games area with a 3m high perimeter fence.  Reedley County Primary School, Reedley Road, Reedley, Burnley.
	PowerPoint slides

	8 Burnley Borough: application number LCC/2020/0072<br/>Provision of multi-use games area with 3 metre high weld mesh fence with 2 no. single access gates and 1 no. double access gates<br/>Briercliffe County Primary School, Delamere Road, Briercliffe
	PowerPoint slides

	9 Preston City: application number. LCC/2021/0001<br/>Extension to existing infants play area and linking footpaths to wooded area through grassed playing field at St Andrews C of E Primary School, Tulketh Road, Preston.
	PowerPoint Slides

	10 Decisions taken on development control matters by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 at 10.30 
am.  
 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2021 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting.  
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
In respect of page 9 of item 5 - Application LCC/2020/0051 – Willow House Farm, 
the officer reported that the total number of representations received should read 
'11' – not 9. 
 
5.   Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0051 

Change of use of agricultural land to site for recycling of inert 
wastes. Willow House Farm, Bispham Road, off Faraday Way, 
Thornton-Cleveleys. 
 
 

A report was presented on a retrospective application for the change of use of 
agricultural land to a site for recycling of inert wastes at Willow House Farm, 
Bispham Road, off Faraday Way, Thornton-Cleveleys. 



 

2 
 

 
The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, LCC Highways Development Control and details of 12 representations 
received objecting to the application.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site.  
 
County Councillor Alan Vincent addressed the committee on behalf of a number 
of local residents. He urged the committee to refuse the application for following 
summarised reasons: 
 

 The access road is narrow and therefore unsuitable for HGV's. 

 The site lies within Flood Zone 3.  

 This would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 There are 3 ponds in and around the site within an SSSI protected area. 

 The visual impact of the development. 

 The negative impact the development would have on residential amenity.  

 The operations would have an adverse impact on Royals Brook in relation 
to flood risk and pollution.  

 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the officer advised that if the 
development were to continue to operate, the county council would have to use 
its powers of enforcement to require the cessation of use. The enforcement 
would also apply to the adjoining land outside of the application area which had 
also been subject to tipping. 
 
Resolved:-  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application site is located within the Green Belt. The development by 
reason of its nature and impacts does not preserve the openness of the 
Green Belt and is inappropriate development for which no very special 
circumstances have been demonstrated. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to paragraphs 143 and 146 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy SP3 of the Wyre Local Plan. 

2. The applicant's Flood Risk Assessment has not demonstrated that the 
development would not increase to risk of flooding elsewhere. The location 
and design of the development also would not preserve access to the 
Royals Brook for the purpose of maintenance or prevent waste materials 
from entering the watercourse resulting in pollution or obstruction of the 
watercourse. The development is therefore contrary to paragraphs 155 
and 163 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy CDMP2 of 
the Wyre Local Plan. 

3. The application is not accompanied by any assessment of noise or dust 
impacts. The development is located close to residential properties and 
without any such assessment, it cannot be concluded that the 
development would not have any unacceptable impact on residential 



 

3 
 

amenity or that any residual impacts could be mitigated to acceptable 
levels. The development is therefore contrary to Policy DM2 of the 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
6.   Application number. LCC/2019/0006/1 

Compliance with condition 8 of permission LCC/2019/0006 - Revised 
landscaping scheme. Broughton Bypass, Preston. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the compliance with condition 8 of 
permission LCC/2019/0006 - Revised landscaping scheme. Broughton Bypass, 
Preston. 
 
The report included details of one letter of representation received.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown a location plan and a photograph of the landscaping 
area. 
 
A neighbouring resident at Gray's Cottage, addressed the Committee and 
reiterated the comments set out in the report in respect of landscaping, fencing 
materials and covered manholes. He claimed there had been a significant 
number of breaches of condition in relation to the regularisation of the by-pass 
which the county council had failed to enforce. He also raised concerns with 
regard to drainage and the potential for flooding.  The Committee was urged to 
defer consideration of the application until they had visited the site or received a 
video update. 
 
In response to the concerns raised with regard the drainage issues, the officer 
reminded the committee that drainage was not the subject of this application. 
However, the county council's drainage engineers would be approached and 
asked to investigate the concerns raised in respect of the covered manholes. 
 
Following further discussion in respect of the noise attenuation fences, 
landscaping and drainage issues, it was:  
 
Resolved: That the scheme and programme submitted under condition 8 of 
permission LCC/2019/006 be approved. 
 
 
7.   Pendle Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0070 

Construction of a multi-use games area with a 3m high perimeter 
fence.  Reedley County Primary School, Reedley Road, Reedley, 
Burnley. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a multi-use 
games area with a 3m high perimeter fence at Reedley County Primary School, 
Reedley Road, Reedley, Burnley. 
 



 

4 
 

The report included the views of the Pendle Borough Council, the County 
Council's Highways Development Control, Sport England, the Coal Authority, 
United Utilities and two letters of representation received. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown illustrations of the location and layout of the games 
area with photographs of the site from various aspects.   
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee. 
 
8.   Burnley Borough: application number LCC/2020/0072 

Provision of multi-use games area with 3 metre high weld mesh 
fence with 2 no. single access gates and 1 no. double access gates 
Briercliffe County Primary School, Delamere Road, Briercliffe 
 

A report was presented on an application for the provision of multi-use games 
area with 3 metre high weld mesh fence with 2 single access gates and 1 double 
access gates at Briercliffe County Primary School, Delamere Road, Briercliffe. 
 
The report included the views of the Burnley Borough Council, LCC Highways 
Development Control, LCC Ecology Service, Sport England and United Utilities. It 
was noted that no representations had been received in respect of this 
application.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown the layout plan and photographs of the site. 
 
Resolved: That subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application for 
his own determination, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set 
out in the report to the committee. 
 
9.   Preston City: application number. LCC/2021/0001 

Extension to existing infants play area and linking footpaths to 
wooded area through grassed playing field at St Andrews C of E 
Primary School, Tulketh Road, Preston. 
 

A report was presented on an application for an extension to existing infants play 
area and the linking of footpaths to a wooded area through a grassed playing 
field at St Andrews C of E Primary School, Tulketh Road, Preston. 
 
The report included the views of Preston City Council, LCC Highways 
Development Control and details of one letter of representation received 
objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 



 

5 
 

committee was also the site location plan and illustrations of the layout of the 
games area together with photographs of the site from various aspects.   
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee. 
 
10.   Decisions taken on development control matters by the Head of 

Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's 
Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 20 
January 2021, four planning applications had been granted planning permission 
by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county 
council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
21 April, 2021 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


